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Abstract 

A Descriptive Study To Assess The Parenting Style And Parenting Attitude Among The 

Parents And Its Effects On Academic Performance Of School Going Children In Selected 

Areas Of District Fetehgarh Sahib (Punjab). 

Conclusion It was concluded that Parenting style shows a significant effect on academic 

performance of school going children i.e. r value=.817** and p Value=<0.001. Parenting 

attitude shows a significant effects on the academic performance of school going children i.e. 

r value=.717**and p Value=<0.001. 

Key points:- Parenting, Attitude, Performance ,School, Children 

 

Introduction 

Parenting style is the overall emotional climate of the parent-child relationship. Parenting 

style is distinguished from parenting practices. The parenting practices are directed towards 

particular goals encouraging academic achievement, while parenting style refers to the 

overall emotional climate in which particular parent: child interactions occur “Undoubtedly, 

all parents want their children to succeed at school, but not all parents are successful in 

facilitating this success. 

 

Need of study 

The need of the study was in finding out how the various parenting styles affect the academic 

performance of students. The parents plays a crucial role in the formative years of the 

development of children. Parents are stakeholders in education and the nature of parenting 

and relationship between themselves and their children have the capacity to impact their 

cognition and learning abilities at the early stages of the child’s life. 

A Descriptive Study To Assess The Parenting Style And Parenting Attitude Among The 

Parents And Its Effects On Academic Performance Of School Going Children In Selected 

Areas Of District Fetehgarh Sahib (Punjab).  

 

Objectives 

 To assess the parenting style and attitude among the parents of school going children. 

 To assess the effects of parenting style and attitude on academic performance of school 

going children. 

 To find out association between parenting style & attitude with selected demographic 

variables.  
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Delimitation 

 The parents of school going children aged between (6-12years) residing in Amloh, 

District Fatehgarh Sahib,Punjab.  

 Parents available at the time of data collection.    

 Parents who will be willing to participate.  

 

Hypothesis 

 H1: There will be significant effects of the parenting style on academic performance of 

school going children in selected areas of District Fetehgarh Sahib (Punjab) 

 H2:  There will be significant effects of the parenting attitude on academic performance 

of school going children in selected areas of district Fetehgarh sahib (punjab).  

 H3: There will be significant association between parenting styles & attitude  mean of 

parents with their selected  demographic variables. 

 

Research design  

Descriptive research design   

 

Research setting  
Rural area of district fatehgarh   sahib 

 

Target population  

Parents of school going children (100) of  village amloh  

 

Sampling technique  

Purposive non- probability sampling technique 100 parents of school going children village 

amloh. (n=100)  

 

Method of data collection 

 Firstly Socio-demographic Data Sheet Given. 

 Then 5-point Parenting Questionnaire & Check List Was Given To Whole Population To 

Assess The Parenting Style  

 

Analysis and interpretation of data  

Descriptive analysis (frequency percentage, mean, standard deviation). Inferential statistics 

(chi square test, paired t-test)  

 

 Results  

Table no. 1 Frequency and percentage Distribution of Socio-Demographic     

characteristics of Parents of school going children 

Demographic characteristics Frequency Percentage 

1.Age of mother 

a. 25-30 

b. 31-35 

c . 36-40 

d. 40-45 

 

12 

54 

30 

40 

 

12 

54 

30 

04 

2. Father age 

a. 25-30 

b.31-35 

c. 36-40 

 

8 

46 

36 

13 

8 

46 

36 
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d.40-45 10 10 

3.Area of residence 

a. Rural 

b,Urban 

 

100 

0 

 

100 

0 

4. religion 

a. Hindu 

b.Sikh 

c.Muslim 

d.Christian 

 

11 

89 

0 

0 

 

11 

89 

0 

0 

5. Type of Family 

a. Nuclear 

b.Joint 

c. Extended 

 

68 

31 

1 

 

68 

31 

1 

6 Martial status 

a Married 

b. Divorced 

c.Widow 

 

100 

0 

0 

 

100 

0 

0 

7.Father Education 

a. Marticulation 

b.Secondary 

c. Graduate 

d. Post Graduate 

 

24 

46 

25 

5 

 

24 

46 

25 

5 

8 Mother Education 

a. Marticulation 

b.Secondary 

c. Graduate 

d. Post Graduate 

 

59 

31 

10 

0 

 

59 

31 

10 

0 

9.Father Occupation 

a.Govt job 

b.Private job 

c.Self Employee 

d. Others 

 

10 

61 

28 

01 

 

10 

61 

28 

01 

10.Mother Occupation 

a.Govt job 

b.Private job 

c.Self Employee 

d. Others 

 

02 

17 

73 

8 

 

02 

17 

73 

8 

11. Monthly income 

a. .>5000 

b. 5000-10,000 

c. 10,000-15,000 

d. Above 20,000 

 

0 

9 

74 

17 

 

0 

9 

74 

17 

12. No. of Children’s 

a. One 

b.Two. 

c. Three 

 

44 

50 

6 

 

44 

50 

6 

13. Orders of Childerns 

a. One 

b.Two. 

c. Three 

 

73 

27 

0 

 

73 

27 

0 
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14. Child age 

a. 6-8 years 

b. 9-12 years 

 

58 

42 

 

58 

42 

15. Child Genders 

a. Male 

b.Female 

c. Private 

 

61 

39 

0 

 

61 

39 

0 

16. Type of school 

a. Govt 

b.Private 

 

19 

81 

 

19 

81 

17.Child Grades 

a. Excellent 

b. Good 

c. Average 

d. Poor 

e. Failing 

 

25 

51 

15 

8 

1 

 

25 

51 

15 

8 

1 

 

The Chi-square value showed that there was no significance association between the level of 

scores and other demographic variables. The calculated chi-square values were less than the 

table value at the 0.05 level of significance. Hence research hypothesis H3 was rejected ,as it 

showing no association between parenting styles  and their selected demographic variable 

 

Conclusion 

It was concluded that Parenting style shows a significant effect on academic performance of 

school going children i.e. r value=.817** and p Value=<0.001. Parenting attitude shows a 

significant effects on the academic performance of school going children i.e. r 

value=.717**and p Value=<0.001. 

There is no significance association between the level of scores and other demographic 

variables. The calculated chi-square values were less than the table value at the 0.05 level of 

significance for the both parenting style and attitudes 
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