ISSN: 0975-3583,0976-2833

VOL12, ISSUE 03, 2021

## ORIGINAL RESEARCH

A Descriptive Study To Assess The Parenting Style And Parenting Attitude Among The Parents And Its Effects On Academic Performance Of School Going Children In Selected Areas Of District Fetengarh Sahib (Punjab)

# <sup>1</sup>Ravinder Kaur, <sup>2</sup>Puneet Gill, <sup>3</sup>Raksha

<sup>1,3</sup>Lecturer, <sup>2</sup>Assistant Professor, Desh Bhagat University Mandi Gobindgarh, Punjab, India

# **Correspondence:**

Ravinder Kaur Lecturer, Desh Bhagat University Mandi Gobindgarh, Punjab, India

#### **Abstract**

A Descriptive Study To Assess The Parenting Style And Parenting Attitude Among The Parents And Its Effects On Academic Performance Of School Going Children In Selected Areas Of District Fetehgarh Sahib (Punjab).

**Conclusion** It was concluded that Parenting style shows a significant effect on academic performance of school going children i.e. r value=.817\*\* and p Value=<0.001. Parenting attitude shows a significant effects on the academic performance of school going children i.e. r value=.717\*\*and p Value=<0.001.

Key points:- Parenting, Attitude, Performance, School, Children

### Introduction

Parenting style is the overall emotional climate of the parent-child relationship. Parenting style is distinguished from parenting practices. The parenting practices are directed towards particular goals encouraging academic achievement, while parenting style refers to the overall emotional climate in which particular parent: child interactions occur "Undoubtedly, all parents want their children to succeed at school, but not all parents are successful in facilitating this success.

### **Need of study**

The need of the study was in finding out how the various parenting styles affect the academic performance of students. The parents plays a crucial role in the formative years of the development of children. Parents are stakeholders in education and the nature of parenting and relationship between themselves and their children have the capacity to impact their cognition and learning abilities at the early stages of the child's life.

A Descriptive Study To Assess The Parenting Style And Parenting Attitude Among The Parents And Its Effects On Academic Performance Of School Going Children In Selected Areas Of District Fetehgarh Sahib (Punjab).

### **Objectives**

- To assess the parenting style and attitude among the parents of school going children.
- To assess the effects of parenting style and attitude on academic performance of school going children.
- To find out association between parenting style & attitude with selected demographic variables.

ISSN: 0975-3583.0976-2833

VOL12, ISSUE 03, 2021

#### **Delimitation**

- The parents of school going children aged between (6-12years) residing in Amloh, District Fatehgarh Sahib, Punjab.
- Parents available at the time of data collection.
- Parents who will be willing to participate.

### **Hypothesis**

- **H<sub>1</sub>:** There will be significant effects of the parenting style on academic performance of school going children in selected areas of District Fetehgarh Sahib (Punjab)
- **H<sub>2</sub>:** There will be significant effects of the parenting attitude on academic performance of school going children in selected areas of district Fetehgarh sahib (punjab).
- **H<sub>3</sub>:** There will be significant association between parenting styles & attitude mean of parents with their selected demographic variables.

## Research design

Descriptive research design

## **Research setting**

Rural area of district fatehgarh sahib

### Target population

Parents of school going children (100) of village amloh

### Sampling technique

Purposive non- probability sampling technique 100 parents of school going children village amloh. (n=100)

# Method of data collection

- Firstly Socio-demographic Data Sheet Given.
- Then 5-point Parenting Questionnaire & Check List Was Given To Whole Population To Assess The Parenting Style

# Analysis and interpretation of data

Descriptive analysis (frequency percentage, mean, standard deviation). Inferential statistics (chi square test, paired t-test)

#### **Results**

Table no. 1 Frequency and percentage Distribution of Socio-Demographic characteristics of Parents of school going children

Demographic characteristics	Frequency	Percentage
1.Age of mother		
a. 25-30	12	12
b. 31-35	54	54
c . 36-40	30	30
d. 40-45	40	04
2. Father age		13
a. 25-30	8	8
b.31-35	46	46
c. 36-40	36	36

# Journal of Cardiovascular Disease Research

ISSN: 0975-3583,0976-2833

VOL12, ISSUE 03, 2021

1.40.45	1.0	1.0
d.40-45	10	10
3.Area of residence		
a. Rural	100	100
b,Urban	0	0
4. religion		
a. Hindu	11	11
b.Sikh	89	89
c.Muslim	0	0
d.Christian	0	0
5. Type of Family		
a. Nuclear	68	68
b.Joint	31	31
c. Extended	1	1
6 Martial status		
a Married	100	100
b. Divorced	0	0
c.Widow	0	0
7.Father Education	-	-
a. Marticulation	24	24
b.Secondary	46	46
c. Graduate	25	25
d. Post Graduate	5	5
8 Mother Education	3	
a. Marticulation	59	59
b.Secondary	31	31
c. Graduate	10	10
d. Post Graduate	0	0
9. Father Occupation	U	U
a.Govt job	10	10
3	61	61
b.Private job		
c.Self Employee	28	28
d. Others	01	01
10.Mother Occupation	02	02
a.Govt job	02	02
b.Private job	17	17
c.Self Employee	73	73
d. Others	8	8
11. Monthly income		
a>5000	0	0
b. 5000-10,000	9	9
c. 10,000-15,000	74	74
d. Above 20,000	17	17
12. No. of Children's		
a. One	44	44
b.Two.	50	50
c. Three	6	6
13. Orders of Childerns		
a. One	73	73
b.Two.	27	27
c. Three	0	0

### Journal of Cardiovascular Disease Research

ISSN: 0975-3583,0976-2833

VOL12, ISSUE 03, 2021

14. Child age		
a. 6-8 years	58	58
b. 9-12 years	42	42
15. Child Genders		
a. Male	61	61
b.Female	39	39
c. Private	0	0
16. Type of school		
a. Govt	19	19
b.Private	81	81
17.Child Grades		
a. Excellent	25	25
b. Good	51	51
c. Average	15	15
d. Poor	8	8
e. Failing	1	1

The Chi-square value showed that there was no significance association between the level of scores and other demographic variables. The calculated chi-square values were less than the table value at the 0.05 level of significance. Hence research hypothesis H<sub>3</sub> was rejected ,as it showing no association between parenting styles and their selected demographic variable

#### **Conclusion**

It was concluded that Parenting style shows a significant effect on academic performance of school going children i.e. r value=.817\*\* and p Value=<0.001. Parenting attitude shows a significant effects on the academic performance of school going children i.e. r value=.717\*\*and p Value=<0.001.

There is no significance association between the level of scores and other demographic variables. The calculated chi-square values were less than the table value at the 0.05 level of significance for the both parenting style and attitudes

## References

#### List of books

- 1. Born steim. M.H. and generro J L (2014) child development and behavioral paediatrics Pp 34 psychology press New York
- 2. JP 2014 nursing theories the base for professional nursing practice Pp 23 person publications. in United State of America .
- 3. Wilson D and Hocken berri MJ (2009) wrong essential of Paediatrics nursing Pp 451 ,654,658 mosby an imprint of Elsevier St Louis list of journal articles

### List of journals

- 1. At and a Tabu parenting style and student academic achievement in junior Secondary School in organ state nigra journal of emerging trends in Educational Research and policy study 2240.
- 2. Athiya Inam Sara Norman Mohammed Abdullah 2016 preparing style and academic achievement or under achieves and Hai achieves at middle school journal of education and research 3857274
- 3. Ashraf ka Jamai Sohila solocane sorry 2012 the relationship between mothers parenting style and Social adept ability or aur of adolescent girls in Isfahan, international journal of research and paediatrics, 10(2), 101-106.

## Journal of Cardiovascular Disease Research

ISSN: 0975-3583,0976-2833 VOL12, ISSUE 03, 2021

4. Areepattamannil ,S. 2010 printing practice and Children School achievement psychological studies International Journal of Paediatrics 55 (4), 283 -289.

- 5. Baumrind D( 2008) child care Paediatrics anteceding in three pattens of preschool behaviour journal of genetic psychology monographs 75,43-88
- 6. Baumrind D(2011) the influence of Prenting style on adolescent competence and substance use journal of early adolescence 1,52-95.
- 7. Baumrind D (2008) pattern of parental authority and adolescent autonomy. New directions for child and adolescent development (108), 61-69
- 8. Boveja M. E (2010) preparing parenting style and adolescents learning strategies in the urban community journals of multicultural counseling and development 26(2), 110 -119.
- 9. Brown lyenjar (2013) parenting style the impact on student achievement marriage and family review journal of child and adolescent behaviour 43 (1) 14-38.
- 10. Cherry K( 2012) printing style ': The four styles of parenting Journals of developmental psychology 32-38.